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Based on an Emergency Preparedness Survey 

completed on January 15, 2025, at Hilltop 

Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center, it was 

determined there were no deficiencies identified with 

the requirements of 42 CFR 483.73.
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Facility ID# 341902

Component 01

Main Building

Based on a Medicare/Medicaid Recertification 

Survey completed on January 15, 2025, it was 

determined that Hilltop Healthcare and 

Rehabilitation Center was not in compliance with the 

following requirements of the Life Safety Code for 

an existing health care occupancy. Compliance with 

the National Fire Protection Association's Life 

Safety Code is required by 42 CFR 483.90(a).

This is a one-story, Type V (000), unprotected 

wood frame building, with a basement, that is fully 

sprinklered.
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Hazardous Areas - Enclosure 

Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 

1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) 

or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance 

with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire 

extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be 

separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions 

and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be 

self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have 

nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not 

exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. 

Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas 

that are deficient in REMARKS. 

19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

Area Automatic Sprinkler

Separation N/A

a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)

c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops

d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)

e. Trash Collection Rooms

(exceeding 64 gallons)

f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces

(over 50 square feet)

g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe 

Hazard - see K322)

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

02/28/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/27/2025

Tape was removed from the striker 

plate on the storage room doors in 

the rehab department. 

Maintenance director/ designee 

educated rehab staff on not 

attaching foreign objects that would 

obstruct closing of any doors 

Audit will be completed by 

maintenance director/designee 

weekly x 2 months and then 

randomly thereafter to ensure 

nothing is obstructing closet door 

from latching. 

date of compliance 2/28/2025
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain hazardous 

area enclosures in one instance, affecting one of 

eight smoke compartments.

Findings include:

1.  Observation on January 15, 2025, at 11:20 a.m., 

revealed the door to the storage closet in the 

Rehabilitation Room failed to latch due to tape being 

placed on the striker plate.

Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Assistant Maintenance Director on January 15, 

2025, at 1:00 p.m., confirmed the listed hazardous 

area enclosure deficiencies.
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Cooking Facilities

Cooking equipment is protected in accordance with NFPA 

96, Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of 

Commercial Cooking Operations, unless: 

* residential cooking equipment (i.e., small appliances such 

as microwaves, hot plates, toasters) are used for food 

warming or limited cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2, 

19.3.2.5.2

* cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke 

compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with the 

conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, or

* cooking facilities in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer 

patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4.

Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 

are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but 

shall not be open to the corridor. 

18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 

9.2.3, TIA 12-2

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

02/28/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/24/2025

Semiannual kitchen fire suppression 

testing was located and added to the 

life safety binder. The cleaning of 

the kitchen exhaust Hood/Duct was 

scheduled for completion on 

1/27/2025

Review of life safety binder will be 

completed monthly by maintenance 

director/designee to ensure all 

needed paperwork is easily 

accessible. The facility obtained 

contracted services to ensure 

Kitchen exhaust hood/duct cleaning 

is completed as required. 

Semiannual cleaning will be 

monitored by facility maintenance 

director/designee to ensure 

completion and brought to the 

facility's Quality assurance 

committee meeting for confirmation 

and review. 

Date of compliance 2/28/2025
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Based on documentation review, observation, and 

interview, it was determined the facility failed to 

maintain cooking facilities in two instances, affecting 

one of eight smoke compartments.

Findings include:

1. Observation and document review on January 

15, 2025, revealed the facility lacked documentation 

for the following:

a) 9:20 a.m., semiannual Kitchen fire suppression 

Testing/Maintenance for second half of 2024;

b) 9:25 a.m., semiannual Kitchen exhaust 

Hood/Duct cleanings for second half of 2024.

Interview with the Facility Administrator and 

Assistant Maintenance Director on January 15, 

2025, at 1:00 p.m., confirmed the kitchen fire 

suppression system and hood deficiencies. 
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K 0918  0.00NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste

Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance 

and Testing

 The generator or other alternate power source and 

associated equipment is capable of supplying service 

within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met 

during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to 

annually confirm this capability for the life safety and 

critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator 

and transfer switches are performed in accordance with 

NFPA 110. 

Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 

30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and 

exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. 

Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete 

simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all 

EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. 

Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources 

(Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and 

feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a 

program for periodically exercising the components is 

established according to manufacturer requirements. 

Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained 

and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are 

marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal 

power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the 

emergency power source is a design consideration for new 

installations. 

Completion 

Date:

02/28/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/22/2025

1. Documentation for the emergency 

generator annual preventive 

maintenance was found and added 

to the life safety binder. 

2. review of life safety binder will be 

completed monthly by maintenance 

director/designee to ensure all 

needed paperwork is available. 

3. Maintenance Director will bring 

results of monthly audit to the 

facility's Quality Assurance 

Committee for review
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6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 

(NFPA 70)

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
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Based on document review and interview, it was 

determined the facility lacked documentation for 

emergency generator annual testing for the past 12 

months, affecting the entire facility.

Findings include:

1.  Document review on January 15, 2025, at 9:35 

a.m., revealed the facility could not provide 

emergency generator documentation for the annual 

preventative maintenance/testing for 2024.

Interview with the Facilities Administrator and 

Assistant Maintenance Director on January 15, 

2025, at 1:00 p.m., confirmed the facility lacked 

documentation for the required maintenance/testing 

of the emergency generator, at the time of the 

survey.
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